


UNITED NATIONS RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION
NORTH AFRICAK REFUGEE CENTER
BRITISH CONSULATE
CASABLANCA

5 December 1944

Dear Captain Braby,

Enclosed is the 15th list of applications for admission to
the NARC which has been received from the Representation in
Spain of Americen Rellef Organlzations, Nes. 1377 to 1382
inclusive, together with 5 coples of each application,

As In the case of the i4th list, about which Mr. Beckelman
wrote to you on 22 November, we are sending the original
applicetions to Mr. Ned Campbell, Acting Project Directer,
Jeanne d'Arc Refugee Camp, UNRRA, APO 399, U. S. Army.
When & decision has been reached with respect to this 15th
group, it would be appreciated If a reply could be sent
directly to Nr. Campbell.

In connection with application No. 1377, ASSA ANAVI Albert,
Mr. Blickenstaff, of the RHepresentation in Spain of American
Relliefl Organizations, writes as follows:

In today's bunch is & specially deserving case that of
ASSA Albert, under menace of death penalty. 1 can not
say 1 shall cbtalin his release if he be admitted, but if
1 received rapldly a declision concerning him and If It
were favourable, this would allow me to plead in his
favour and to see what could be done for him.

Sincerely yours,

Thomas Pym Cope
Pro Ject Director

Copy to Mr. Ned Campbell, Jeanne d'Arc Refugee Camp.

Captain Braby

Travel Control Section, North Africa
C/ﬂ G.S5.1. (b)

North Africe District, BNAF




UNITED NATIONS RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION
NORTH AFRICAN REFUGEE CENTER
BRITISH CONSULATE
CASABLANCA

6 December 1944

[ear Captain Braby,

I refer to B=-385.508/19-C, of 4 October 1944, from Col.
S. S. Hill=Dillon to Mr. Beckelman, UNRRA, re: Applications
for Fedala Cemp, Lists 8A and 9.

In the above referred to letter the foliowing paragraph
occurs:

It will be noted thet Lthe names of the wife and four
children of MARCON TOURKNOUD Joseph do not occur therein
although his own name IS Included.

It is not wished to prevent thess persons from embarking
with the head of their family. It would therefore be
much appreciated If you would forward e fiche for MARCON
Villadres Rodriguez Ana &s socon as possible.

l take pleasure in forwarding five coplies of the fiche for
MARCON Viliadres Rodriguez Ana, including detalls on her
four children, herewith.

It will be appreciated Iif the decision taken with reference
to this famlly could be communicated to Mr. Ned Campbell,
Jeanne d'Arc Refugee Cawp, UNRRA, APO 399, U. S. Army.

Sincerely yours,

Thomas Pym Cope
Pro jJect Director

Copy to Mr, Campbell.

Captain Praby

Travel Control Section, Nerth Africa
¢/0 G.S.1.(b)

North Africa District, BNAF




UNITED NATIONS RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION
NCRTH AFRICAN REFUGEE CENTER
APQO 759

9 December 1944

Dear Ned,
Enclosed you will find the
Securite Militare, Algiers, 17 November, No. 2750,

SSM-AFN __ 3.J Fn = llewe Liste d'Apatrides Admis
D.Ge

au Camp de Fedalaj

Lt-Col. He D. Ripley, G.S., North Africa District,

to M. W. Beckelman, G.8003, 22 Nov 1944, transmitting

the Securite Militaire's the 11th List of

applications for Admission

Iw :P- - LU

& > aamd Y T
g nsmitiiing

above

DB 46, 9 December 1t to Blickenstaff, Madrid,
the

Although Col. Ripley's letter is dated 22 November, It has
only Just been recelved here, having been misaddressed Dy
his office.

Sincerely yours,

Thomas Pym Cope
Pro ject Director

Enclosures, (3), as stated

Mr. Ned Campbell
Jeanne d'Arc Refugee Camp

UNRRA
APO 399, U. S. Army

following items of correspondence:



GONFIDERT'A




ALLIED FORCE HEADQUARTERS
Office of the Assistant Chief of Stoff, G-2
APO 512 US. ARMY




UNITED NATIONS RELIEF AND REHABILITATION Al
NORTH AFRICAN REFUGEE CENTER
BRITISH CONSULATE
CASABLANCA

Dear Csptain Braby,

Enclosed is the l4th list of applications for admission to

the NARC which we have received from the office of the Repres-
entation in Spaln of American Rellef Organizations, Nos. 1364
to 1376 Inclusive, together with & coples of each application.

Inasmuch as all the remaining residents of the NARC were
transferred to the Jeanne d'Arc Refugee Camp at Phillppeville,
Algeria, 1 am sending the original applications for this list
to Mr. Ned Campbell, Acting Froject Director, Jesnne d'Arc
Refugee Camp, UNRRA, AFO 399, U. 5. Army. vhen & declision
has bezen taken on the applicants of this 14th greup I assume
that your office will communicate the results to Mr.Campbell
80 Lhat the office of the Representation In Spain of American
Rellef Organizations may be notified.

It Is sy understanding that UNRRA Intends to use the Jeanne
d'Arc Refugee Camp for any additional refugee groups coming
to the NARC until such time as the former is filled to cap-
acity.,

Sincerely yours,

M. W. Beckelman
Assistant Chief of Mlission

Enclosures: 14th List of Applications
Applications #1364 - 1376 Inclusive

Captain Braby

Travel Control Section, North Africa
¢/o G.S.1.(b)

Nerth Africa District, BNAF

CC: Mr. Ned Campbell, Jeanne d'Arc Refugee Camp.

MWB/krecg




17 November

Cols S, H
Chief cof Ste
tion

ili=-~ilion, Office of the Assistant
f, G=2, AFHQ, Travel Controcl Sec-

Seventh List of Applications for Fedala Camp
vour B-389.506/19-C of 29 Sept-

' voOur naraaot =h 2 194 t he = hoave """,[.""t"_‘(‘l
,-rf‘frp has nw recelved the enclosed at-

ffice of the Representation In Spain v

Oroanizations.

in sccordance

4. As Turther epplications requested In yéur memorandum
above referred to are received here, they will be forwarded
tn Ve

5. in-accordance with mv letter of 11 November Lo Captain
Breby, Travel Control Section, N.A., % G.5.1.(b), Nerth
African District, BNAF, the decizsion L>sam op this enclosed
application should be communicated to Mr. hed Campbell, Act~
ing Project Director, UNRRA, Jeanne d'Arc Refugee Camp, APO
399, U, S. Army, since the North Africen Refugee Center is
now closed.

M. W, Bechkelman
Assistant Chlef of Mission

Enclosure: Application #1117 (7th List) CENAL DIAZ Maria
Comcepcion Palmira (wife of Alexel Nicolalevich
RLEDNYJ)

MYB/kreg

CC: Mr. Ned Campbell, Jeanne d'Arc Refugee Camp.




UNITED NATIONS RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION
NORTH AFRICAN REFUGEE CENTER
CASABLANCA

11 November 1944

Dear Captain Braby,

Enclosed are the 1Z2th and 13th lists of applications for
admission to the North African Refugee Center which we have
recelved from the Office of the Representation in Spain of
American Rellef Organizations, numbers 1334-1343 inclusive
(12th list) and 1344-1363 inclusive (13th list). In trans~-
mitting these applications to us, Mr, Blickensteff, the dir-
gctor of the above mentioned office, makes the following ob-
servations which may be of Interest to you.

With respect to the 1Zth list of applications he writes:

In view of the preparations being made for a second cenvoy,
the French Misslon has telegraphed last week to Alglers

to clalm urgently the decisions on the tenth and eleventh
lists and it way be possible that they will examine in
Madrid and decide on the spot concerning today's twelfth
list.

With respect to the 13th list, he points out that most 7Y
these upplicetions come from persons at Miranda and Nanclares
(Internment camps In §Spain) and adds;

It (s difficult for me tc make recommendaticns or to dis-
criminate between to-day's cases, as all deserve a better
fate than their present internment camp, but especially
the Nos, 1345, 1353, 1354, 1355 and 1357 would deserve
special consideration if this be possible. Thank you,

In view of the fact that the North African Refugee Center s
closing on 15 November and is transferring all of its present
population to the UNRRA refugee camp at Philippeville, Algeria,
I assume that any subsequent convoy of refugees from Spaln
will be directed there. I am therefore ncnding a copy of

this communication to Mr. Ned Campbell, Acting Project Direc-
tor, UNRRA, Jeanne d'Arc Refugee Camp, APO 399, U. S. Army.

1 would cuggtot that when you have received the decision on
these two lists you communicate with him. I am likewise send-
ing him information about the present status of pending lists.

Sincerely yours,

Capt. Braby, Travel Contrel Section
North Africa, ¢/o G.S.l.(b M. W. Beckelman
North Africa District, BNAF Assistant Chief of Mission
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UNITED NATIONS RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION

TO:

NORTH AFRICAN REFUGEE CENTER
APO 759

2 November 1944

AACS message Center, Shell Bldg

SUBJECT: Telegram for Travel Control Section.

Please transmit the following message as a restricted message:

TOs TRAVEL CONTROL SECTION, % G.S.1. (b),
NORTH AFRICA DISTRICT, BNAF

FROM: BECKELMAN UNRRA NORTH AFRICAN REFUGEE CENTER

APO 759
REFERENCE MY 15 OCTOBER 19544 MEMORANDUM CONCERNING
LAISSER PASSER FOR PIETRO CELLI AS AUTHORIZED BY
AFHQ OFFICE OF ASSISTANT CHIEF OF STAFF G TwO
LETTER OF TWENTYSEVEN SEPTEMBER B DASH THREE EIENT
NINE POINT FIVE ZERO SIX SLANT FOUR ZERO HYPHEN
A SIONED BY COL. S. S. HILL DILILON PD WOULD
APPRECIATE EARLIEST RECEIPT LAISSEZ PASSER AUTHORIZING
PIETRO CELLI TO MAKE ONE WAY JOURNEY TO ITALY
AS REPATRIATE

M. W. Beckelman
Assistant Chilef of Mission




U. §. Army
15 Cctober 1944

jetter above referred to issuance
Pietre CELLI to
is reguestaed.

In sccordance with the
Inter-Allied Laissez Passer authorlizing
a2 one way Journey to Italy as a repatrlate

e The Lalsses Fasser should be dellivered In care of M.
Beche lman, Assistant Chiel dlssion, UNRRA, North Afrlican

of
Refugee Center, APO 759, U. S. Army.

M. W, 3'(:1(2!“‘1![
Assistant Chief of iMission

copy to WELFARE

10 rue de Charmes
c/o Michelini
Casablanca

Celli's Address:

Enclosed: B-389,506/40~A.

MWB/krecg




CONFIDENTIAL

ALLIED FORCE HEADQUARTERS
Uffice of the Assistant Chief of Starf, G-2

B~-389.506/40-A ' 27 September 1944

SUBJECT 3 CELLI, Pletre (Italisn)

TC s U.N.R.R.A,
¢/o American Representative, Civil Affairs
APC 534, U. S. Army.

l. Letter dated 28 July 1944, addressed to Governor Cochran,
is returned herewith,

2. Interrogation of CELLI in Nerth Africa, by both the Freanch
and our own agencles, has not been entirely satisfactory because
his story is complex and not very clear in parts. It is how-
ever established with reasonadle certainty that he is anti{-Fas~
cist, and thers is no known objection on Security grounds to

his repatrisation If this is desired.

3. We are therefore prepared, If you wish, to suthorise the
issue to him of an Inter-Allled Lalissez Passer for one-way
travel to Italy as a repatriate. The Laissez-Pgsser cen be
issued by our travel Control Section at Algiers, at the request
of Mr. Beckelman.

For the Assistant Chief of Staff, G-2:

S. S. HILL-DILLON
Colonel, General Stafr
G=2 (C.l.) Section

Incl.
Copy to:

Travel Control Section, c¢/o GSI (b), North Africa District,
BNAF (P~389.506/19-C dated 24 September 1944 refers)
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27 July 1944

CELL]I Pletro

ne @ Spello (pres de PereMise) le 21 Avril 1304

J'ail quitte 1'Italie vers ls fin de Decembre 1925 et entre en
France ou Je suis reste Jusqu'au debut de Decembdbre 1938, A
cette epoque Je partis, ecoutant librement ma conscience,
volontalre en Espagne lutter contre le fascisme, l'arme a2 la
sain, Affecte 2 la Xile Brigade International Je Jugeais
pradent me donner un autre nom el une autre nationalite. Je
me fis appeller Pedro Moreno, cubsin. Par suite des circon-
stances survenues Je crus necessaire garder ce nom d'emprunt
et cette proviscire nationallite Jusqu'su 22 Juln 1944,

J'al ete blesse le 12 Fevrier 1937 sur lg¢ front du Cerams etant
Commandant-adjoint de me compagnie. En Msrs Je fus chargs de
l'erganization politico~administrative des 5 Hopltaux des In-
ternationsux de 1a ville d'Elche (Alficante). En Avril Je

fus affecte & la Delegation des B, 1. d'Alicante ¢t nomme Chefl
du Group aux ordres du Delegue responsable (7 Avril ~ § Sep~
tembre).

Je fus nomme Lieutenant en date du 24 Nal 1837,

Appelle a Albacete, Base des Brigades Internationales, Je fus
charge d'organiser la Base de la Brigade Carlbaldi et nomne
Commandant de ls mems en date 9 Septembre. Remplie ma mission
en Novembre Je demandals repartir au freoani <t le 20 du meme
mols Jje fus envoye sur le Secteur d'Huesca (Aragoa).

Au debut de Janvier 1938 Je fus affecte a la XIVe Brigade (La
Varseiliaise) front de Madrid. Je fus charge d'organiser la
compagnie du Depot de iam Brigade (Escorlai) de laguelle J'al
ete Cosmandant Jusqu'au 30 Mars (Secteur de Caspeé, Aragon).

Transfere la Sase des Brigades Internaticnales d'Albacete 2
Badaiona (Barcelons) Je fus nomme Tresorier-Payeur de la
mene (19 Avril - 20 Juln).

Vers ls fin du mols d'Aoutl Je fus envoye en misslon speclale su
Chatenu de Castelldefells (Barcelone) en y restant par la

suite Commendant de la Carde ot Chefl d'Intendence Jusqu'am

18 Janvier 1939, Le 2 Fevrier je fus rappelle ¢t envoye Chef
de 1'Intendence & 1'Hopital des B. 1. & Caritallays (Gerone).
Le 6 Fevrier Je passals en France el aussitot renferme su Camp
de Concentration d'Argeles (Pyrenees Orientales). Transfere




Desposition de Pletro CELLI, page 2

su Camp de Gurs (Basses Pyrenees) Je sortis le 9 Mars 1940
pour etre envoye sur le front de 1'Est dans une Compagnie de
Travalilieurs. Le 26 Juin Je¢ pus rejoindre Bordeaux et au
mois d'Aout Je fus habiter 5L, Denis (Seine) 7 rue Pleyel.

Le 27 Novembre 1941 la Gestapo alla pour m'arreter a mon domi~-
cile en manquant le coup. Le 27 Decembre Je reussi a franchir
clandestinement les rFyrenses du cote de Navarre st entrer en
Espagne. Arrete, conduit a la Prison de S5t. Sebastien, Je fus
libere le 18 Fevrier 1942, Le 28 du meme mols alors que je
m'appretais 2 guitter le territoire espagnol Jje fus denonce,
arrete de nouveau et ecroue a4 la Priscn d'Alicantes Le 17 Mars
1943 le Tribungl Miiltaire de cette ville me condanna a 20 ans
de reclusion.

Au debut du mols d'Aoul, M. David Blickeansiaif, representant

du Comite Americain a Meadrlid, Calle Eduardo Date No. 20,
s'interessa de mon cas, Alde par lul Je pus sortir de prison
le 4 Avril 1944 el le 22 Jula Jj'arrivals au Camp Marechal
Lysutey a Casablanca. Ce weme Jour J'ai repris orficiellement
ma veritable identite connue d'allleur pasy M. Blickenstafr.

Par cet expose J'estime blen suffisantes les ralsons pour les-
quelles Je desire rentrer en italie apres une absence force de
pres de 19 ans, et jo m'adresse aux Autorites Alllees pour
obtenir dans le¢ plus bref delal possible l'auterisation de
partir. La preseace d'un antlfascist prouve est plus neces-
saire en Italle, en ce moment ou l'on a entrepris la defas~
cistation du pays tandl que la guerre sevit toujour dans la
peninsule, que non pas dans ce Cawp. Par consequence Je suls
plus util labag qu'ici. D'ailleur ca a ete aussl la condition
posee @ Madrid avant de quitter 1'Espagne et la promesse recue
d'etre rapatrie sussitot arrive en Afrigque.

Par c¢e feit Je pense que men transfert a Alger est necessaire
@ux lins de pouveir prendre contact avec les Autorites Alllees
avec qui Je pourrals m'expliqusr verbalsment sur pluslieurs

points d'une maniere plus complexe, plus precise, plus claire.

Je confie donc pleinement en la ceomprehension et aux bonnes
dispositions des Autorites menclomnees, animees sans doute du

plus pur esprit de democratie. . S
26 Julllet 1944 3
Camp Marechal Lysutey -~ Casablanca

T Celll Pletreo

RRCG
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UNITED NATIONS RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION
NORTH AFRICAN REFUGEE CENTER
% BRITISH CONSULATE
CASABLANCA

21 October 1944

Dear Sir,

In the absence of WNr,
letter tc you ¢f 1 September,
British Consular bag, {ive copies each of

of applications for sdmission

Beckelman and with reference to his
I am sending to you, via the
the eleventh group

to the North African Refugee
Center, Nos, 1309 to 1339 inclusive, together with a list.

Very truly yours,

Thomas Fyum Cope
Administrative Officer

Captain Braby

Travel Control Section, North Africa
c/o GIS.I. (b)
North African District

via British consular bag.







ALLIED FORCE HEADQUARTERS
Office of the Assistant Chief of Staff, G-2.
Travel Control Section, North Africa.

12 October 1944

S frchilivan.

Dear

In answer to your letter of 28 September, which I have just
received, I am afraid that there is no misunderstanding from our point
of view regarding the rejection fram the Alien Ploneer Corps of the 1l
"Apatrides" to whom you refer in your letter.

In re-reading my letter of 16 August, I can find no statement
calculated to give the impression that the French security authorities
are acting on behalf of, and with the full authority of the Allied Command
in so far as the security problems of the N.A.R.C. are concerned. It is
a recognised provedure that aliens are not emlisted in the British Forces
unless cleared first from a security point of view; it would seem unusual
to us if the responsibility for carrying out this vetting process were
entirely in the hands of the French security authorities, although they
would naturally be consulted in each case of recrultment on North African
soil. Occasions have arisen in the past when the demand for labour has
been large enough to justify recruits being allowed to work in Alien Picneer
Companies before their cases have been approved for enlistment in the British
Forces, TWhen the applications for enlistment of the 1l persons you mention
were received by the competent security department, their cases were reviewed
and their applications duly turned down.

From our point of view, the persons named in your letter were not
approved to leave the N.A.R.C. for enlistment in the British Pioneer Corps.
In our opinion the situation remains unchangedin so far as the 22 "Apatrides"
at present on the security list are civilians on French soil, who have been
brought to North Africa under the auspices of UNHRA; the administration of
these persons would appear to us to be the responsibility of the latter
organisation; their final security clearance we feel should be left, in the
last instaunce, to the French security authorities, since the camp has been
situated in North Africa. Any question of persons on this security list
being enlisted in or employed by American or British Forces we consider as a
separate problem; applications for such employment would not be entertained
from a security angle until their cases were finally disposed of by the French
Agencies concerned.

Yours sincerely,

Mr. M.W. Beckelman, '3 o yyi /4,,_,/4_

Assistant Chief of Mission,
UNRRA North African Hefugee Centre,

Fad.hal&o




UNITED NATIONS RELIEF AND REHABRILITATION ADMINISTRATION
NORTH AFRICAN REFUGEE CENTER
APC 759
“ Us Ss Mw
12 Cgtober 1944

SECRET

_ VIA FAST AIR
Lbear Captain Hamblen,

With further reference to my letter of 25 September, the Com=
wanding Cfficer of the local British Ploanser Corps unit is
pressing me for information &s to whether 1 have recelved
word regarding the final status of the persons about whom |
wrote to you In the above referred to letter. I regret
very much thet I have had ne reply from you nor have I had
any indicaticn frox the British or /merican governmental
authorities &s to whether they regard the administration of
the WHC as obligated to mocept the persons In question Tor
return to the camp If they should be discharged from the
British Piconeer Corps.

in this connection you may be Interested to know thet our
Liaison officer hus Just informed me that the Franch military
security authorities here have told him that all pending ceses
on the so~called blachk list would be disposed of by the end
of the month, sither by being cleared of further suspicion

or by being removed from the NARC.

Under thess circumstances might it not he wall to postpone
action on the disgharge of the men in question from the Arit-
ish Ploneer Corps until further word has besn received from
the French Securite Militaire?

Very truly yours,

M. W. Beckelnan
Assistant Chief of Misslion

Captain Derek 1. A, Hamblen
Office of the Assistant Chief of Staff, 0«2, AFMQ
Travel Control Section, Nerth Africa

Copies to: British Consulate Ceneral, Alglers
Amgrican Consulete Oeanersl, Alglers

MWB/krcg Copies to; Jean de Breteuil
Capt. Garrard, BPC, Camp Dushane
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Madrid

1110 = ATZENMAN Jaoob -

1115 « BIHARI lLasazlo - laaclares de la Oca

1116 ~ BLEDNIJ Alexei Nicolaivich « Manclares de la Oca

1118 = de B30OTTON Albert » Barceloaa
1119 - Sol
1120 ~ Marcelle

1121 - de BOTTON Richard - Bareelona
1122 = Harle Antoinette

1123 = CAMDO BARATTO Nicolas - lanclares de la Qoa

1125 - CHARMON Leon - Madrid

1126 « COURBAU-SOLA Felix =« Mirands de Ehro

1127 - SIBFANT @merie - Oarebanchel, Madrid

1130 « FERREIRA CARVALID Manusl - Nanclares de la Qoa

1133 = FRANCES Salomon - Bargelooa
1154 - Berta '
1135 = Kaurice

1144 = QUICHAIN Chain (Jaime) = Bareslons
1145 = Josafa
LL46 = Moises

1147 - HABIE Awon - Baroeloaa
A48 - Masaltov

LIS - Esther

1150 - Jool

1152 « JAGIY HERNANDO Alsjandro Fedro - Nanclares de la Ooa
1156 - LEVY ROSELIO Esther - Baroeloca

1159 =« LONGO ROSEL Vieeate - lanolares

1160 - Pasoualina Pepe Sarria
116) - Rosa
1162 - Catalina

1163 - Maria

1164 - MERGADO Joan - lNanclares

1165 = Ines Domingues Verdejo
1166 - Albert Mercado
1167 - Jean Antolne Mercado

1169 « PAULER Josef -~ Barcelona










BOARD OF ECONOMIC WARFARE
OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

WASHINGTON, D. C




UNITED NATIONS RELIEF
NORTH AFR

S« Army

November |94«

Col. S. 2. Hill-Dill
North Africa, Office
G2, AFHQ

?
of the Assistant Chiefof
10th List of Applications for Fedala
B-389,506/19-C

- A Attention i{s called to the fact that application
David Weintraub, lIs accepted for admission to the NARC
while application #1406, Clare Goldberg Welntraub, wif
the foregeing, is rejected.

9 Please advise whether this Is an Inadvertence or
t

-
- - 1
ionel.

M. W. Beckelman
Assistant Chief of Misslon

MWB/krcg

lon, Travel Control Section

-~

»
Sstaff,

y13035,

o 4

inten-
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UNITED MATIONS RELIEF AND REMABILITATION ADMINISTRATION
NORTH AFRICAN REFUGEE CENTER
APO 759

28 September 19544
SECRET

Jear Captain Hamblen,

I have not written you since my letiter of 21 August 1944 since
| have been hoping that ! would hear from you regerding tLhe
results of the security investigations which, as you assured
me In your letter of 16 August, were still continuing. The
fellowing rather urgent problen, however, has arisen in the
seantime and | should very such appreciate your assistance in
clearing the matter up as quickly as possible.

As you know, about 25 residents of the NARC volunteered for
enlistuent in the Gritish Floneer Corps. Among them were a
number of persons whose names were on the security list snd

our French lialsen office we queried the French Sec-
urite dilitalire here before submitting their names Lo the
Sritish Ploneer Corps recruiting officer. 1 was officlally
informed that the Securite Militaire interposed no objection
to their enlistaent and they were accordingly enrelled.
This, as | say, was about & month age.

The Captain of the local unit of the British Ploneer Corps with
whom | have been In touch has Just called on me to show me &
1ist of rejections which he has recelved from his superior
officer. Inciuded in that list are the following names of
residents of the NARC:

Calmann, Hans Melchior Stargardter, Leo
David-David, Jules Touber, Alfred
Gutkind, Rudolf Zlatich, mr
Makeel, Alexis Bemerguy, Salamon Roffe
Miynarski, Daniel Strunk, Urre

Gabon, Andrew

To begin with, | should like to point out that three of the
above were cleared by the security authorities after their
arrival st the camp and | sm consequently at a loss to under-
stand the rejection of thelir enlistaents. These are:

David-lavid, Jules Zlatich, Drage
Bemerguy, Salamon Roffe
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The third was, as & matter of fact, referred Lo us by an Am
erican organization for which he had formerly worked and | was
assured by the American off icer whe referred him that there
was no security objection to him and that the only reason for
referring him to camp was that he was unable te secure
lodgings elsewhere.

It Is now more than three months since the sen on the abowve
list arrived at the NARC. In view of the fact that the loeal
Freach securlity suthoerities gave thelir consent teo the departure
of these men from Lhe camp for enlistment in the British Floneer
Corps and, as you indicated ia your letter of 10 August, the
French security suthorities have been scting on behalf of the
Allled Conmand 90 far as the security problems of the NARC are
concerned, | am at & loss to understand the present rejections.
In say cease, it would seem 1o me that (f, after three monthe
of iavestigation these men are stil] regarded as too suspect
to be tted to serve within 2 silitary organization vhere
they are subject Lo millitary centreol, discipline snd law, It
would certainly b2 highily insdvisable to return them to a civ-
illan canp like this where thelr sovesents are extremely dif-
ficult to contreol and where, as [ have polnted out in previous
communications, thers can be no effective restriction of thelr
opportunities for contact with Lhe outside world through any
of the other 700 residents who are free to come and go.

1 would hope that the rejection of Lhese enlistments Is based
on some misunderstanding, perhaps earisl from the fact that
the = 1 which we obtained from the local French Securite
Militalre for these enlistoents was not communicated to your
office. In any case, | would appreciate your comment and
suggestions on the situation which has now arisen.

For the event that the men Iin question msust be discharged from
the British Floneer Corps, | am requesting Instructions from
the Oritish sand American Consulates In Alglers as to whether
they should be re-admitted to the NARC.

1 would alse like to know what the status is of the resaining
cases on the security list which now numbers 11 persons, ex-
clusive of the above rejections from the Pritish Ploneser Corps.

Sincerely yours,

Capt. D, 1« A, Namblen
Travel Contreol Section, N.A. M. W, Bechelman

Copies to British and American Consulates, Alglers.

? ce - Jee Buth i

~ . -
( = /5y
MWB/Rreg . - ipt Jesrerd, B/7C




UNITED HATIONS RELIEF AND REMABILITATION ADMINISTRATION
NORTH AFRICAN REFUGEE CENTER
APO 759

26 September 1944
SECRETY

sear Captain Hamblen,

I have not written you since my letter of 21 August 1944 since
I have been hoping that ! would hear from you regarding the
resuits of Lhe security investigations which, as you assured
me in your letter of 16 August, were still continuing. The
fellowing rether urgent problem, however, has arisen in the
seantine and | should very such appreciste your assistance In
clearing the matter up a8 quickly as possible.

As you know, sboutl 25 residents of the NARC voluntesered for
enlisteent in the British Floneer Corps. Among them were &
nunber of persons whose names were on the security list and

our French lisison office we queried the French Sec~
urite Wilitalre here before submitting their names Lo the
British Ploneer Corps recruit officer. 1 was officially
informed that the Securite uilitaire interposed no objection
to thelr enlistaent and they were accordingly earolled.
This, as | say, was about & month ago.

The Captain of the loceal unit of the British Ploneer Corps with
whom | have been In touch has Justi called on me to show e A
List of rejections which he has recelved from his superior
officer. Included in that list are the following names of
residents of Lhe NARC:

Caimann, Hans Melchlor Stargeardter, Leo
David-David, Jules Teuber, Alfred
Gutkind, Rudolr Zlatich, nur
Makeef, Alexis Bemerguy, Salamon Reffe
Miynarskl, Deniel Strunk, Uffe

Gabon, Andrew

To begin with, | should iike to point out that thres of the
above were cleared by the security authorities after their
arrival at the canp and | am consequently st & loss to under~
stand the rejection of thelir enlistaents. These are:

David-lavid, Jules Zlatich, Drage
Bemerguy, Salamon heffe
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The third was, a8 & satter of fact, referred to uws by an Am
erican organization for which he had formerly worked and I was
assured by the American off icer who referred him that there
was no security ob fon to him and that the only resasom for
referring him to camp was that he was unable to secure
lodgings slsewhere.

It Is now more than three sonths since the men on Lthe sdove
Iist arrived at the NARC. In view of the fact that the loecal
French security authorities gave thelir comnsent to the depariure

of these wen from the cenp for enlistment In the Sritish Floneer
Corps and, a8 you Iindicated In your letter of 16 August, the
French security authorities have been agting on bedalrl of the
Allled Command 50 far as the securlty prodlems of the NARC are
concerned, | am at a loss to understand the present rejections.
In any case, it would seem 1o me that If, after three months
of investigation these ssn are still regarded as too suspect
to bs tted to serve within » silitary organlisation whaere
they are subject to =milltary ceatrol, discipline and law, It
would certainly 23 highly inadvisable to return them to a clv-
il1lan canp like this where thelr sovements are extresely dif-
figult to control and where, a3 |1 have pointed out In previous
communications, there can be no effective restriction of thelr
opportunitiss Tor gontact with the outside world through any
of the other 700 residents who are free Lo come and go.

1 would hope that the rejection of these enlistments Is based
on some misunderstanding, perhaps aris! from the fact that
the & which we obtalned from the local Freanch Securite
¥ilitaire for thess enlistoents was notl communicated te your
office. In any case, 1 would appreciate your comment and
suggestions on the situation which has now arisen.

For the event that the men In question sust be discharged from
the Pritish Ploneer Corps, ! am requesting lastructions from
the British and American Consulates in Algiers as to whether
they should be re-admitted to the NARC.

I would slse like to imow what the status 1s of the remaining
cases on the sscurity list which now numbers 11 persons, ex-
clusive of the above rejections from the Sritish Plonser Corps.

Sincerely yours,
Capte Do le As Haablen
Travel Contrel Section, N.A. M, W, Deckelman

Copies to British and American Consulates, Alglers.
usB/xrcg




UNITED NATIONS RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION
NORTH AFRICAN REFUGEE CENTER

APO 759
25 September 1944
SECRET

TO: Travel Control Section, North Africa
Office of the Assist. C/S, G=2, AFHQ

SUBJECT: 8th and Sth Lists of applications for Fedala
Camp

l. Reference is made to your B-389.506/19-C, dated 18
September 1944,

2. The same confusion seems to have arisen here as occurred
in connection with the 7th list of applications (see your
letter: In the above flle dated 13 September and my letters
dated 5 and 22 September).

3. On this assumption and to facilitate any necessary ad-
Justments, 1 send you herewith, In three copies, a compara-

tive listing which I have prepared. The first column car-
ries the names of all perscns who appeared on the 8th and
9th list of applications transmitted to you upon their ar-
rival from Madrid. It should be noted that numbers 1261

to 1264 inclusive constitute the 9th list. The second col-
umn contains the names corresponding to these numbers as
submi tted by Madrid. The third column contains the numbers
assigned to these names on the French list of 9 September,
transmitted to us with your letter referred to in No. 1 above.
The fourth column containe the names corresponding to these
numbers on the French list.

4. Where no French number or name appears against a number
and name on the Madrid list, | assume that the applicant

has been rejected. 1 cali your attention, however, to the
fact that although #1225 on the Madrid list has been accepted
as #1206 on the French list, numbers 1226, 1227, 1228, 1229
and 1230, who are members of the family of #1225, do not ap-
pear as having been accepted on the French list.

5. In accordance with the suggestion which you made In
connection with the 7th list, I shall not notify Madrid re-
garding the acceptances on the 8th and 9th lists until you
have had an opportunity to compare the list which 1 am send-
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ing you with your own records and to send me confirmation as
to the persons accepted and rejected.

M. W. Beckelman
Assistant Chief of Mission

enclosure, as stated

MWB/krcg




8th and 9th Lists: Comparison of Madrid and Securite Militaire Lists

Madrid

25 September 194

French

-

1201
1202
1203
1204
1205
1206
1207

1208
1209
. 1210

1211
1212

1213
1214
1215
1216
1217
1218
1219
- 1220
1221
1222
1223
1224
1225
1226
1227
1228
1229
1230
1231
1232
1233

1234
1235
1236
1237

1238

- 1239

_ 1240
1241
1242

Name

Amiel Larret Benita
. Trong!o Cennaro
o Carlos
Benosiglio Hassid Raoul
Bilski Abram
Bottarl Boemi Jose
Bottari Navarro
Alessandra
- Botarrl Felipe
Davidesco Jan
Eisen Baumring (Gulllermo)
Samuel Wolf

Glyer Arno
Tournier Laclavere
Geyer Marie Louise
Geyer Antolne
» Albert
Goldner Mozal Marcelo
Gongalez Fernandez Ceferino
Grunberger Ladislas
Jackson Charles
Katz wWilly
Kirsch-Mamisch Louba
Kozuch Juda
Krieger Paul
Maler Otto
Maniatis Constantino --
Marcon Tournoud Joseph 1206
Villedres Rodriguez Ana --
uarcon Manuel
Maria
e Emilia
" Julia -
Meravigllia Attillio 1207
Mont! Ledina Antonio 1208
" Miguel Rodriguez Maria 1208

1208
1208
1209

" Montl Ana Marie
u w Jose Antonio
Hordochaj lechesklel
Mordocha)] Chaja
Mar jem
Enriqueta
Carlos
Dan
Dora
Rubin

1209
1209
1209
1209
1209
1209

Name

Davidesco Jan

Eisen Bauring (Guillermo)
Samuel Wolf

Geyer Arno

cher Marie Louise (nee Tournier)
Antoine

» Albert

Gonzales Fernandeg Ceferine

Rirsch Mish Louba

Marcon Tournod Emile Joseph

Meravigllia Attillo

Montl Lodlnl Antonio

- Marlia Miguel
(nee Rodriguez)

" L
” L

Anna ria
Jose Antonlie
Mordochas Techeskliel

Cha ja “ariem
Enriqueta
Carlos

Dan

Dora

Rubin
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Madrid French
No. Name No. Name

1243 Mordnchnj Nordochlj Bernardo 1209 Mordochas Bernardo
1244 Sara 1209 » Sarah
1248 " ' Esther 1209 “ Esther
1246 Mordohay Mordoh Daniel 1210 Mordohay Mordoch
1247 Neumann Harry Helngz -- -
1248 Pres Moise -
1249 Rawicz Mariano Leon -
1250 Safrin Sender %
1251 - Agancot Messody --
1252 Saporta Magriso Alfredo 2 %apnrta Alfredo Magriso
1263 ° Esquenag! lda 5 Ida (nee Esquenagi)
1254 - - Susanna Suzanne
1255 . " Yvette 5 Yvette
1256 Smilg Santiago
1257 Sorio Andres
1258 Szna lderman Moszek
1259 Williems Alejandro Antonio
1260 Zeitline Georges

Oth list:

ourtchenko Fedor - - Jourtchenko Fedor
1262 Moiseff Basil Moiseff PRas!l]
1263 Rozoumoff Alexandre houzomof f Alexandre
1264 Sayko Dimitry Sayro Dimi try




ALLTED FORCE HEADQUARTERS
Office of the Assistant Chief of Staff, G-2
TRAVEL CONTROL SECTION, NORTH AFRICA

B-389.506/19-C 18 September 1944

SUBJECT: List 8A: Applications for eantry to Fedala Camp: ﬂ”wn—.b:.

TO : Mr. Beckelman, UNRRA North African Refugee Center,
APO 759 U S ARMY.

l. Herewith copy of list of persons figuring on list BA
of applications for entry into Fedala Camp Jointly approved by this
Section and the Direction de la Securite Militaire.(Ref. No. 18806
DR/ J/5 :
dos.1l0l4 dated 9 Sep 44).

For the Assistant Chief of Staff, G-2:
T hdddadl Lb
‘#’L S.3. HILL~DILION

COlOuel, G'- S-
G~-2 (CI) Section
Inc.

Copy to:
Direction de la Securite Militaire.




B —

eutanant Calonel DE DI

Pl de la Séourit
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Militaire




ALLIED FORCE HEADQUARTERS
Office of the Assistant Chief of Staff G-2
TRAVEL CONTROL SECTION, NORTH AFRICA

B=389.506/19=C 14 Sept 1944

Admission to Fedala Camp of -
Y24+ (lst list) NAPTERALA Roman
Jas & wife
952 gaui o i TAUSK Heinz
rovs(3ed | MATZNER Oscar
lalH (B5th" WAKS Wolf

: Mr. Beckelman, UNRRA,
North Africa Refugee Centre,
APO 795 U S Army.

1« The applications of the above-named persona to eanter
Fedala Camp have been recoansidered by the Direction de la Securite
Militaire and this Section, and their jourmey to Fedala is herewity

For the Assistant Chief of Staff, G-2

T bl S
-

S.5. HILL~-DILLON.
Colonel. General Staff.
G-2 (C.I.) Sectiom.

Copy to: Direction de la Securite Militaire.

v,
r
—




UNITED NATIONS RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION
NORTH AFRICAN REFUGEE CENTER
APO 759

U. S. Army
22 September 1944

TOs Travel Control Section, North Africa
Office of the Assistant Chief of Staff, G=2, AFHQ

SUBJECT s Seventh List of Applications for Fedala Camp

1. Reference is made to your B-389.506/19-C, dated 13
September 1944,

2, In accordance with your request there are encliosed here-
with 3 coplies of the 7th list of applications as received from
the Office of the Representation in Spain of American Relief
Organizations.

3. Comparison between the list enclosed and your reconstruc-
tion of the 7th list sent to us with the sbove referred to
memorandum reveesls the following differences:

. 1116 - BLEDNYJ Alexe! Niceolalevich. There is
omitted from your list
1117 = BLEDNYJ Palmira Cenal Diaz, who i{s the wife
of the foregoing.

1127 - ELEFANT Emeric. There is omitted from your
list

1127 bis - ELEFANT Pilar Fernandez de Gamboa

1128 - Magdaleina

1129 - Alicia, who are the wife and
children of the foregoing.

1172 - PEREIRA FERRAZ Antonio. There are omitted
from your list

1172 bis - PEREIRA FERRAZ Pastora Rico Iglesias

1173 - Maria Fernanda

1174 Antonio, who are the wife
tnd children of the foregoing.

Inasmuch as these are all cases of family members of persons
for whom you have the original "fiches", information regarding
them already appears or those "fiches.”




Beckelman to Travel Control Section, N.A,.,

4. There appear on your list two names which do not appear
on the list which we have received from Madrid. These are;

GARCIA Sierra
FIORAVANT] de TOFFOL1 de BUTLLER

We have no Information aboutl these people nor any other evi-
dence of an application having been submitted. If you wish,
l shall be glad to query Mr. Blickenstaff's office in Madrid
about these people.

Se In all other respectis the two lists are now in agresment
and 1 shall appreciate your sending me confirmation regarding
the persons from this list who would be acceptable for admis-
slon to the North African Refugee Center in order that ] may
advise the Madrid office.

M. ¥, Beckelman
Assistant Chief of Mission

Enclosures: 3 topies, %eme Liste des Demandes, Afrique du Nord.
(#1110 « 1200 inclusive.)

MWB/krcg
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ALLTED FORCE HEADQUARTERS
Office of the Assistant Chief of Staff, G-2
TRAVEL CONTROL SHECTION, NORTH AFRICA

B-389.506/19-C 13 September 1944

SUBJECT: Seventh List of Applications for Fedala Cgmp.

70 :  M.W. Beckelman, UNRRA, North African Refugee Center, /
APO 759 U S ARMY. L

1. Reference is made to your 958 dated 5 Sept 4.

2. This 0ffice received no copy of the 7th list of applic-
ations for Fedala Camp but only individual 'fiches' from which our
own list was compiled.

3. By an office error the persons listed by us were allotted
numbers alphabetically.

4. Attached hereto is a copy of this list for comparisoa with
your 7th List.

5. It would be much appreciated if before taking any further
action on your 7th List and our list of refusals you would forward
three copies of the former together with iadividual 'fiches' on per-
sons missing from the list compiled by us so that a final decision
may be reached on all persons appearing on your 7th List.

E‘ﬁ .. I}‘M.LJ-LI\\LL Ll i‘J f

S.3.HILL-DILLON
Colonel, G.S.
6-2 (CI) Section

For the Assistant Chief of Staff, G-2:
















UNITED NATIONS RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION
NORTH APRICAN REFUGEE CENTER
APO 759

Ue Sow
5 Beptember 1944

SECREX

Travel Control Section, North Afries
Office of the Ascietant Chief of Btaff, G-2

AFHQ
SUBJECT: Tth Iist of Applications for Bntry to Fedala Camp

1. Reference is mede to your B-789.506/19-C, 29 August 1944,

2, On comparing the 1list a2ttached to the 2bove memorsndun
with our copy of the Tth list of applications for admission
to North Africe I find e series of discrepengies in spplien-
ticen nusbers which are probebly not significent in wost cases
but whidr present & number of guestions which ought te be
clarified,

J I therefore send you herewith & list which I have pre-
pared from 2 comparison of tue list enclosed with your meuoe
fandum snd our copy of the Tth list of applications as received
from Madrid, The first coluam of the enelosed list carries
the spplicetion mumber on the list submitted by Madrid, of
whieh five coples were sent to your office om 27 June. The
segond column indicates the mumber appearing against the scame
neme on the 1list transmitted to me by your office with the
ebove memorandum, The third column contains the nmame of the
person inveolved, indicating in perentheses any variante in
spelling between the two lists. You will note perticularly
the two nemes vhich I heve indieated with esterisks in which
the neme 8 it appears on the list from your office does not
eppear in any recognizable form on the list submitted by Mad-
rid, :

4, I would eppreciate your early eclarification of these
diserepancies so-that I may advise Madrid as to which pecple

have been aeccepted.

Ne Wo Beckelman
Asslstant Chief of lMission

Ene¢lorure: list, as stated.
MWB/kreg




5 September 1944
COMPARISON of Tth IAst of Applications Submitted by Madrid end
IList of Persomns Refused Admission to Frendyu Vorth Afrieca.

Nuaber on Number on Freneh Name
Medrid List Note, 24/8/44

1111 1113 AVYFEL Ernst

1112 1112 ARAPLINCKI Aleksed

1113 1115 BERDIOCHIA (Bericchia) Seipione
1114 1114 DIEDAK Michel

1124 1123 CARAVIA PEREZ Jusn

11%1 1128 FINK Mpurice

Not en list

under this

neme® 1129 FIORAVANTI de TCFFOLI de BUTTLER
1132 1150 FITZKE Wslter Carl

11%6 11%4 PRIDMAYN Hermamn Jaeques

1137 11738 FUA-FRISCO Alfred

Not on 1ist

under this

name*® 1136 GARCIA Bierra

1179 1137 GARCIE (Gareisa) nee Santos
1158 No number indicated GARCIE (Gareia) & Ssysh (Sayah David)
1140 . " . GARCLE (Gareia) Albert

1141 " . . CARCIE (Garecis) Monigue

1142 1158 GOLD Aron

11453 1139 GROSSE Riechard Arthur

1151 1144 HINDIRHOPE Karl Heins

1153 1146 KORNPELD Echiel lsyer

1154 1147 KILEN (Rulen) SLAWKNSKI Antoni
1155 1148 LECONMTE Robert

1157 1150 LEVY Meordoche

1158 11%1 LEVY Rahel

1168 1157 MCUCHABAC Bsbetsl

1179 1163 - PORORSKY Aloe

1180 1164 PYKA Herbert Franz

1181 1165 ROBENTHAL Siegfried

1185 _ 1167 SCHAPIOFF Brich

1184 1168 SCUNEIDER Heinrich

1186 1170 SUITH George

1192 1173 TOVIAS Elie

1193 1174 TOVIAS EBugenie

1195 1175 TOVIAS Elias

1194 1176 TOVIAS Maxy

1197 1177 TRUKAN Constantine

® This number on Mirid list is naped Elefant, Aliciz, and is one
mwember of & family of four (1127, 1127 bis, 1128, 1129).

#* This number om Madrid list is named Fridmann, Hermenn Jacques,
and is slready rejected on your list as number 1154,
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ED NATIONS RELIEF AND REMABILITATION ADMINISTRATION
NORTH AFRICAN REFUGEE CENTER
% BRITISH CONSULATE
';4'-;).1 1._.:?;!‘\
1 September 1944

At the request of Mr, Reilly of the Office of the Aaritish
Representative Iin Algiers, 1 am sending directly to vou,
via the British consular bag, five copies each of the tenth
oroup of applications for sdmission to Lhe Nertih African

Refugee Center, Nos, 1265 to 1308 inclusive.

Very truly yours,

M. W. Beckelman
Assistant Chlef of Misslon

Captaln Braby

Travel Coatrol Section, North Africa
¢/o G.S5.1. (b),

North African District




UNITED NATIONS RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION
NORTH AFRICAN REFUGEE CENTER
APO 759

21 August 1944
SECRET

Dear Captain Hauwblen,

Thank you for your letter of 16 August. I can appreciste
the considerations which make it difficult to dispose of the
pending security cases; nevertheless, I must underscore the
fact that it was not the intention of the intergovernmental
agreement which created the NARC that the administration of
the center should in effect be conducting a small internment
camp within the Center itself. This question was discussed
at greet length and was specifically referred to at each meet-~
ing which was held to deal with security questions iavolving
the NARC. Specific assurance was always given that the res-
idents of the Center would be clesred within & reasonable
period of time and that those persons who were regarded as
undesirable would be taken out of the Center. It is now
exactiy two months since the main group arrived here and ons
case on the so-called security list has been pending since

13 May when the original group of 38 arrived.

Under these circumstances it has not been possible to comply
with your suggestion that the persens [nvelved should not be
told that their cases are held up by the security services,

This possibllity was likewise foreseen and discussed a2t the
last meeting which was held in Rebat on this subject on 17

May. At that time it was the suggestion of the representative
of the Residency, concurred in unanimously by the representatives
of the French security services, and of the camp administration
who were presant, that for a period of three weeks lmmediately
following the completion of security interrogation no persons
would be sllowed to leave the camp excepl i~ the event of an
emer gency. The purpose of this propcses!, as stated by the
representative of the Residency, was to avoid precisely the
smbarrassment which would result {f some persons were permitted
to leave the camp at the close of security interrogation while
others had to be retained for further investigation. The thres
week perliod was proposed as one which would make it possible to
complete the investigation of any cases which might .be pending
at the conclusion of the interrogation itself. As I say, this
arrangement was concurred in by ell present snd it was stipu-
lated that any persons regerded as suspect st the end of the
period would be removed from the NARC.
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The stipulated three week period expired on 2L July. The fol-
lowing day I received through our French llalson officer a
list of names of persons who, in the opinion of the French mil-
itary security, were not to be permitted to leave the camp. |
was told that investigations about them were continuing and
that & would be Informed as thelr cases were cleared. After
several weeks had gone by | again raised the lssue and reminded
the S.M. that they had proposed o remove from the camp any
persons whom they regac;ded as suspectl. Through our French
liaison officer I received an informal reply that they did not
regard these cases as sufficiently serious Lo Justify thelr
trial before a military or other tribunal but that they would
nevertheless not consent to their belng glven permission to
leave the camp on the same basis as the other residents.

Under these circumstiances L became impossible for tne camp
administration to give the people on this list any explanation
of their inability to go to town occasionally whereas other
residents were able to do so without telling them what was in
fact the case, nawmely that permission for them to go te town
had been refused by the French authorities. There was ob-
viously no basis on which the camp administration could jJjus-
tity its refusal to allow these people to go into town, even
for part of a day. 1 am sorry If your office regards this

as undesirable but | am sure you can realige that, in the
circumstances a4s | have described them, no othcr course of
aclion was feasjible.

In his letter to me Col. Crean stiresses Lhe fact thet it is
detter for the people on the security list to remain in effect
interned here until thelr cases can be disposed of than it
would be to insist on their being removed from the camp and
held elsewhere, I can certainly see the logic of this from
the polnt of view of the people Involved. hawever,. having
regsrd to the fact that there is nothing to prevent them firom
communicating with any of the 700 other reslidents of the camp
and from arranging in that way to send sai or recelve whateve-
messages they wish, it wuld seem to me that the willin_ness
of the security services to sccept this arrangement suggesis
that thelir doubts regarding the pecple who are considered as-
suspect can hardly be serious ones. One particularly curious
case involves & girl whose brother is in the French Army, whose
father lives in Casabianca, and whose mother is at the camp

wi th her. The aother is free to go to town and te spend
several days consecutively with her husband. The father Is
free to come to the camp as often as he wishes, The utility
of refusing permission for the girl to go to town even for
part of a day is not quite clear to me, I may add that in
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this case informal Information which has reached me suggests
that some personal pique on the part of one of the S.M. officers
is involved.

From the standpoint of the camp administration I am sure you
will appreciate that the presence of a group of 20-o0dd people
whose status s different from that of all the other residents
is one which creates an exceedingly unsatisfactory atmosphere.
If it is true that the people on the list are persons whose
presence is undesirable, it would seem to me that their pres-
ence is undesirable here in the camp as well. If, as Col.
Crean's letter suggests and as the unofficial reply which I
have received from the S.M. tends to confirm, there is not suf-
ficient c¢vidence to proceed against them, then it would seem
to me tnat thelr cases should be disposed of as quickly as
possible. While recognizing all the difficulties involved

in attempting to fix a date for such disposition, it would be
extremely helpful to t he camp administration i{f you could give
me some indication of what you would regard as the outside
date, either case by case or for the group as a whole, by
which some permanent disposition could be expected.

Sincerely yours,

M. W, Beckelman
_ Assistant Chief of Mission

Captain Derek 1. A. Hamblen
AFHQ, Office of the Asst. Chlef of Staff, G-2
Travel Control Section, North Africa

MNB /krcg
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Dear M /{“A‘Z‘“ﬁ‘*

I have passed on your lette
meanwhile I should like to take this oprortunity of answering some of
the points, which you raise.

£ 1 L. CEiar TIAT a0 et P
L 2 Aug 44 O Lolonel Urean:

The French Security authorities in North Africa have worked
with our Services since November 1942, during which time their effic-
iency and effective cooperation has been entirely satisfactory to the
Prench and Allied Commands. It is felt however that you will readily
appreciate their position when they feel obliged not to reveal the
full details coacerning every case under review.

4-
"
4
L

With regard to the Apatrides in your camp all suspect cases
are reviewed by this Office Jointly with the Prench Authorities and you
may be asswed that cases are not left pigeon-holed, although they may
take some time to clear and during the gariod in which enquiries are
being made, there may be little evidence of action as far as the out-
side world is concerned: however it is not generally necessary or des-
irable during this period for a given subject to be ®ld that his or her
case is being held up by the Security Services md we should be most
grateful for your cooperation in this respect.

If the two specific cases to which you refer are those of
Alois BERGER and Bella RUSS, we can see no reason to feel grave doubts
as to the basis for them being held up pending security clearance, al=-
though it is understandable that their cases may appearMapd if studied
from one point of view alone and without cognizance of the full facts.
The former may have served in the International Brigade and volunteered
for the Yugoslav Forces but these are not sufficient grounds for
clearing his case and you will no doubt realise that it is not always
possible to complete investigations to fit in with administrative and
transportation programmes, although every effort is naturally made to
fit in with such arrangements where posaible. The case of Bella RUSS
is not yet liquidated and for youwr private ianformation this office has
beea informed that a visa for the U.K. from North Africa will not be
granted to this subject at the present tiue.

I think you will agree that Stateless refugees, forming as they
do but a small percentage of the travellers passing through this
theatre, are nevertheless not necessarily persons whose integrity is
bepond doubt from a security point of view. Tiirpast records have not
always been beyoand reproach and in cases where injustice appears at
firat sight to have been done further information may be in the poss-
ession of the competeat autlmrities.wlmse responsibility it is to in-

hadd "y




whole security problem from an objective

ained AL : thi 'Ol may rest assured

+1 - e
LOe1lY" Case:

Mr. Beckelman, Bsq.

Assistant Chief of Mission

Ty

UNRRA Refugee Centre
Fedhala, Casablanca,




UNITED NATIONS RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION
NORTH AFRICAN REFUGEE CENTER

10 August 1944

SECRET

Dear Colonel Crean,

1 quite appreciate the position explained by you In your

letter of 6 August 1944, What ] am a little disturbed about,
however, is whether the PFrench security autherities interpret
the situation In the same way as you do, From my conversations
with them and from reports which 1 receive from cur French
liaizon officer of hls conversations with theuw 1 have the Iim-
pression that in most of the cases which heve not yet been
cleared no further investigations are in progress and the local
authorities here have ne intention of clearing them for the
duration of thils preoject. Furthermore, Iin at leasil two cases,
there would seex to be grave doubts as to the basis on which
names were placed on the list. One of them Is a chap who
formerly served In the International Brigade who volunteered
for the Yugoslav armed forces on his arrival here and who was
unable to leave with the group of Z1 Yugeslevs who departed

‘on 26 June because French security refused to clear him. We
cilla this curious contradiction to thelr attentlon and they
feadlly agreed to withdraw thelr «ohxjgcd lon to his departure.
Unrortunately Lhis came too late for him to leave with the
Yugoslav group #nd he will now have to wait until sowe oppor-
tunity presents itself for him to move on.

A second case on the list is that of a woman of 65, Shortly
after her arrival we recelived 2 telegram from the office of

the Representation In Spaln of American Rellef Urganlzations
advising us that the British Embassy in Madrid had been author=-
fzed by London to issue this woman a visa to the United Kingdom
and that the visa is to be dellveresd as soon &s travel facilitles
exist. We called this information Lo the attention of French
security but thus far they have taken no action.

Under these circumstances | would be much more ready to accept
the position as you see it if you could assure me that your
office has the list of so-called suspects, that it is satis-
fled that in each case there is valld ground 1or considering
these cases as not yet cleared, that you are satisfied that
continuing investigations are actually in process in each
case snd that ]l may count upon your office Lo fellow through
to make sure that these cases are not pligeonholed snd that
they are disposed of one way or another as soon as sufficient
information has been obtained.

Sincerely yours,

Lt. Col. C. C. Crean M. W, Beckelman
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UNITED NATIONS RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION
NORTH AFRICAN REFUGEE CENTER
APO 759 5 August 1944

Dear Captain Hamblen,

Some misunderstanding has apparently arisen regarding the
case of George Henry Smyth and I would appreciate your as-
sistance In clarifying 1it. You will recall that In the
customs shed on 22 June, the day when you arrived from Spain
with the boat bringing 573 persons to the NARC, you told me
that there was one person on board who had not applied for
admission to the Center and was not on any of our lists,
You told me that he was a British subject who had no papers,
that his destination was Tunis and that it would probably
take a few days to stralghten out his status and get him

on his way. You asked whether, under these circumstances,
1 would be prepared to admit him to the Center. I said

of course that 1 would be glad to do so.

Since that time we have had considerable correspondence re-
garding him and have made inquiries of the Sritish Consulate
here and of the American Friends Service Committee In Algiers
but do not seem to have made any headway in arrsnging for

his depsrture. I am Informed that in response to an inquiry
which 1 imitiated through Lord Duncannon you have said that
you had undertaken no responsibility for his status In con-
nection with his coming here. In the light of my recollec-
tion of my conversation on 22 June it would seem to me that
there is some misunderstanding. Inasmuch as Mr, Smyth did
not appear on any list of spplicants for the NARC I would be
interested In knowing who authorized his inclusion in the
convoy and on what besis he was brought here. Mr. Smyth
himself is natural ly considerably upset by the existing sit-
uation. He says that he was told by the British Embassy

in Madrid that upon his arrival he would immediately be per-
mitted to proceed to Tunis where his shter 1lves. We are
therefore having some difficulty with him and it seems to

me that in falrness to all concerned the matter should be
cleared up as quickly as possible,

Sincerely yours,

Captalin Hamblen
¢/o Viscount Duncannon
Office of the British M. W. Beckelman
Representative Assistant Chief of Mission
APO 534
Vo (AECY) T

MWB/kreg
'ﬁ:._..u ;// i f""’,}/ copy to WELFARE
¢ Yty




UNITED NATIONS RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION
NORTH AFRICAN REFUGEE CENTER
CIVIL AFFAIRS
APO 759 27 June 1944

Dear Colonel Crean,

1 am sending you, under separate cover, five coples each

of applications numbered 1110 « 1200 inclusive which 1 have
Just receilved from Spaln. These constitute the seventh
list of applications.

1 assume that you will have them dealt with in the usual
way 8nd I hope that this time it will be possible for you
to get me 2 list of the accepted appllicants in advance of

thelir arrival,

With respect to the 6th list, the French report which |
have finally obtained indicates the last accepted number
as being #1103. It may of course be & coincidence that
the six or seven numbers remeining thereafter were all

re jected. On the other hand, {t may measn that there was
&n error in transmitting the typed list to us. 1 wonder
whether yocur office would be good enough te check and let
me know whether

#1104 and 1104-a = SIALINO Guillaume & Anna
1105 -~ SOBERSK]1 Ruth
1106 - SOHET Roger Ernest
1107 - STEGENSEK Edward Jr
1108 - TANNENBAUM Mausise
1109 -~ WEISMAN Simon

were in fact individually rejected.

Very truly yours,

M. W. Beckelman
Assistant Chlef of Mission

Lt. Col, G. G, Crean

AFHQ, Office of the Assistant Chlef of Staff, G-2
APO 534

U. S. Arny

MWB/krcg




UNITED NATIONS RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION
NORTH AFRICAN REFUGEE CENTER
CIVIL AFFAIRS
APO 759 24 June 1944

Dear Colonel Crean,

I am sure that you will be Interested to know that our me jor
refugee group finally arrived, some 575 strong, on the 22nd
and have been satisfactorily Installed. For the sake of
the record, let me say that although we encountered some
difficulty because of lack of advance knowledge of who was
coming we managed to make out all right. Also for the
record, let me add that the 3rd, 4th and 5th' French spproved
lists arrived yesterday afternocn.

In this connection I would be interested in any information
you can appropriately give me regarding the applications of

GRUNBERG, Bernardo
v Goldine

husband and wife, who appeared on Mr. Blickenstaff's 5th
1ist under the numbers 1040 and 1041. They do not appear
on the French approved list and they did not come with

the group which arrived on the 22nd. Their son, who has
been resident here for some time, is most anxious to know
about his parents. He has been employed in the past by
the Quartermaster's Office and was let out by them with a
very good letter of recommendation when their activities
were reduced. It appears further that the French suthorities
have Informed him that, from their point of view, there is
no obJection to his parents coming here. Under these cir-
cumstances, (f there ls any information tha you can give
me to pass on to him I would appreciate having 1t.

Sincerely yours,

M. W. Beckelman
Assistant Chief of Mission

Lt. Cols G, G, Crean

G-2, AFHQ
APO 534

COPY TO WELFARE DEPARTMENT
MWB/kreg







FTEENTH "ROM BECKELMAN FOR
GeZ AFHQ NUMBE O RI Y JUNE NINTH NUMBER
ONE ACKERMANN COMMUNICATI YOUR MESSAGE BUT FRENCH
SECURITE MILITAILRE HERE NSISTS 'HEY HAVE N LIST
PASSENGERS EXPECTEL
INASMUCH AS YOU TOLD ME IN ALGIERS YOU WOULD SERU
THIKD AND FOURTH APPROVED LISTS WHICH THEN IN YOUR
POSSESSION WOULD GREATLY APPRECIATE IMMEDIATE 'RANSMITTAL

BECAUSE I CANNOT MAKE HOUSING PLANS WITHOUT KNOWING

WHO 18 COMING

RUSSELL

Cassblanca, le 15 Juin 1944
Pour le Consul General des Etats Unis d'Amerique

Paul Paddock
Vice Consul
CHARGE : NARC

Becke lman/krcg




V1A ARMY TELEGRAPH
NLT
LT. COL. CREAN
=2
AFHQ
ALGERS (Algeria)

NINTH FROM BECKELMAN NUMBER ONE STILL HOPEFULLY
EXPECTING FRENCH APPROVED LISTS NORTH AFRICAN REFUGEE
CENTER APPLICANTS WHOSE RBEQUESTS TRANSMITTED WITH
THIRD FOURTH FIFTH AND SIXTH LISTS PERIOD UNDERSTAND
THAT THIRD AND FOURTH LISTS PROCESSING COMPLETED PERIOD

APPRECIATE ANYTHING YOU CAN DO OBTAIN COPIES FOR MBS

SOONEST ALSO COPIES FIF™ SIXTH APPROVED LISTS WHEN

COMPLETED PERIOD URGENTLY REQUIRE THIS INFORMATION

IN ORDER PREPARE ADEQUATE HOUSING ARRANGEMENTS.

EARLE RUSSELL

Casablanca, 9 June 1944
For the U.S. Consul General

Paul Paddock
Vice Consul

Beckelman/kreg




@ COJIFIDENTIAL

veer Fut. fecfetomom,

l., Thank you for your letter of 19 1my 1944
the draft instructions for the camp, the following
clarify the position;-
para.lJ - T have applied to the P.U.& , A.F.H.Q. for an
Ttalian provost Company = fﬂ men and 4 U. 8. offi-
cers, which would act as guard during the screening
period. his may not be available for operational
i if so, we shall have no alternative,
ressure to bear on the prench.

to the screening period. The position
will have to be considered.

to undertake cengsorship

13 887¢181 A

para.ll- tntil T have discussed %l with the D,S.M

muents,
para.l2- your ccune

shall send you a copy of the instruction when the in-
struction is egreed with the pesidency and the 5.1

shall be looking forward seeing you when
here.

Mr. M. ¥. peckelman,
U.N.R.R.A:»

worth African pefugee centre,
givil Affairs,

APO 759, 1. S. Army.




UNITED NATIONS RELIEF ANL REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION
NORTH AFRICAN REFUGEE CENTER
CIVIL AFFAILRS
APQ 7509 19 May 19544

Dear Colonel Crean,

] was very glad to have had yesterday the visit of Major
Stepanovich and to have had the opportunity te discuss with
him the appllcatio of the securliy chechk process to our first

f 38 who arrived here last Thursday, as well as to con-
e of the problems involved in the screening of the

roup of 300 whom we are expecting. Ma jor Stepano-

th me a copy of 2) of Propotsed Draft Instruc-

ch I take tc be the same document 2s the one which
: me durlng my recent visit in Alglers. I take this
tunity to pass on to you my comments on this draft, vhich
numbering to cerrespond with the numbers on the copy

1 jJor Stepanovich left with me.

stated.

stated.

stated.
o You will recall that at the time you first showed me
this draft 1 pointed out our objections to the proposal that
the French authorities provide a guard for the camp during
the securlty screening period, I left with you a copy of a
memor andum which 1 had recei ved frem Colonel Pugh, CO, ARS,
staling that his office would provide an exterior guard for
the camp during the Initial period when the camp would be
closed to visitors and during which none of the residents might
leave, Since that time we have had 8 meeting of representa-
tives of French military security, French public security, the
NARC administration and the French Residence at Rabat. The
representatives of the Residence have exprazssed themselves
as categorically opposed to the acceptance of any responsibi-
lity by the French authorities for the provision of an external
guard on the camp. MaJor Stepanovich Is fully informed on
this point, and will no doubt give you a further account of
al]l the detalls, I have promised to send him a copy of the

minutes of the meeting above referred to, which was held on
17 May 1944, as soon as 1 have recei ved them,

Se I assume that the intent of this paragrsph s to apply
to the security screening period. It is my understanding
that ABS does not regard itself as Iinvolved in the problem of
camp regulation once that period is over.
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6. It {s my understanding that ABS does not regaerd I[tself
as involved in the problem of mail censorship. Our present
arrangement is that the liaison officer designated by the
French authorities to serve with the administration of the
NARC picks up all refugee mall intended for posting outside
the camp. Refugees have been instructed to give as a return
address on letters which they write the name, North African
Refugee Center, &and the address of the office in town which
is maintained by the French liaison officer above referred to.
Thus all outgoing and incoming malil passes through the hands
of an suthorized French representati ve for disposition in ac-
cordance with his instructions.

Te Setisfactory as stated.
O Satisfactory as stated,

Satisfactory as stated.
10, Satisfactory as stated.

1. Satisfactory as stated, except thet it should be pointed
out that at the May 17th meeting in Rabat above referred to
the authorities of the French HReslidence took the position

that the decision es to whether individuals may be permitted
to leave the camp permanently will be for the French Residence
to decglide, It is my understanding that the concern of the
Securite Militaire operstes during the security screening
period only. Once that is completed and the Securite Mili-
taire h»s entered no obJlection to the continued residence in
the camp of any particular person, the right of that person
subsequently to leave the ceamp is 2 question which will be
raised by the camp administration with the Residence. It was
of course specified at the Rabat meeting that the offices of
the Securite Militalire end the Securite Publique would be no-
tified of any such actien taken by the Resldence.

1z, Satisfactory as stated, subject to such change as is
involved In connection with paragraph 4 above. In other words,
it will be the responsibility of the officer In charge of the
guard to see that this rule is enforced.

A copy of the "Text of Proposed Draft Instructions"™ was 1ike-
wise under discussion at the Rabat meeting te which I have
referred, I assume that the HResidence will transmit its
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Beckelman to Crean,

comments
have Des
instructic

me ¢

Lt- - Gk_.-i . Crtan
AFHQ

APO 534
U S« Army
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: LISTRUCTI QS
rl. It has been cgreed that FPedhala Camp be used to accomodate
some 800 stateless refugees, who are expected to arrive at Casablanca
in Maye.
+2¢ +On arrival at Casablanca, Atlantic Base 3ection wil. swp ly
transport for jur, oses of taking the refugees to the camp, aad will
be responsible for the security measures during the debarkation and
the journey to the camp.
t.5. The internal econony of the camp will be the respoansibility
of Mr. Beckelman or a duly ap.ointed rekre.;en.._uwe of H.I\.x..I{.A.
X ie The Prench authorities will sup 1y & guard for &
during the period of screening. If Sgnegalese troo:is are u...ed a
Freunch officer in charge of the guard will be p.x'maneatly at ’c,w cam;.
The U.8. Frovost Marshall General, A.F.H.J., will designate & rovost
off'fieer to be permanently at the camp, Orders issued to the guard
will be dram up Jointly by the Preach officer i/c the guard and the
U.S. Provost Officer Officer., G-2 A.B.S5. and the Prench Securite Kilitaire
will ensw - that these orders are satisfactory from a security point
of view, The U.5. Trovost QFf .cer will maintain continuous liaison
with the Freanch Oficer i/c the guard.
: v 5. The camp regulau.ons generh JJ.y will be issued by A.B.3.
d::. af*ter agresuent with the e
¥ Gs All letters or wrltten matm*:.al f'm:' d.elwery outside the
camp will be subject to ceasorship. A.B.S. will arrange for the
collection of such mail, and will twra it over to the French authorities
for ceasorshi;. Iacoming mail will oaly be delivered if censored by the
Preach or U.3. athoritles,
vT. The intemrr( cation and acreeumg oi the refugees w.l. ve the
responsibil ,_,r off the local Jecmiie MLlit. r: and an officer appointed
=2 (CaX,, s g b B wil:. sup, ly such officers as are availe
able to &BSlSt in th.e iuterroaatims under the direction of the G=2
(C.i.) officer appointed by A.F.H.Q.
v8. Persons considered by the Securite Militaire or the A.F.H.Q.
officer to require detailed interrogation may be removed from the camp
to a place mare suitable for thispurpose.
vP. Persons found suspect by the Securite Militaire and the @2 (C.I.)
Off'icer will be turned over to the Freach authorities for disposal.
v10. Persons it for military service, may enlist in the army of
the comntyy of which they are natiocnals. They may make apjplication
for service in the Prench forces, or the British Pioneer Corjs.
v1ll, When the screeai g of the refugees has been completed, passes
may be granted to persons to leave the camp for such periods as may
be designaged by the competent Freach authorities. The decision as
to whether individuals may be permitted to leave the camp permaneatly will
¥x »be for the Preach Residency to decide, ucting on the advice of the Securite
Militaire. The guestion of such Pass System will be decidea at a later date,
o ¥12, Nc civilian visitors will be permitted t¢ eater the camp until
screening is completed. It will be the responsibility of the Freach Off'icer
i/c the guard and the U.S. Provost Officer to see that this
rule is eaforced, The rule will not apply to members of
Mr. Beckelmen's camp staff,
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